

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO.20 OF 2018

GEETIKA AGARWAL KHAITAN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SIDDHESH KHAITAN

Respondent(s)

W I T H

TRANSFER PETITION (CRIMINAL) No.37 OF 2018

A N D

TRANSFER PETITION (CRIMINAL) No.120 OF 2018

O R D E R

On 29.01.2021, this Court brought on record the Settlement Agreement reached by the parties before the Mediator appointed by the Supreme Court Mediation Centre. After bringing on record the terms of the settlement, this Court adjourned the matter for today to enable the parties to exchange the jewellery and to make payments as required under the Settlement Agreement.

Pursuant to the said order dated 29.01.2021, the parties appeared before the mediator on 08.02.2021. On the said date, the jewellery have been exchanged and the Demand Draft of Rs.25,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Lacs only) bearing No.014200 dated 30.01.2021 has also been handed over to the petitioner/wife. A receipt dated 08.02.2021 signed by the petitioner/wife and the mediator is brought on record alongwith a xerox copy of Demand Draft.

With the above exchange, all the obligations of the parties to each other under Settlement Agreement have been fulfilled. Therefore, by invoking the power under Article 142 the following order is passed:

i) the marriage solemnized between the petitioner and the respondent shall stand dissolved by a decree of divorce by mutual consent.

ii) all cases between the parties civil, criminal etc. shall stand closed in terms of the Settlement Agreement.

iii) the parties shall have no further or other obligation against each other.

The Transfer Petitions are disposed of.

.....J.
(V. RAMASUBRAMANIAN)

NEW DELHI
FEBRUARY 12, 2021

